to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated 3rd March 1970.

C. P. H. McCall, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall.

Preston.

(308)

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968, SECTION 94

Lancashire County Council (Footpath No. 6 Little Mitton, Clitheroe Rural District) Diversion Order 1970.

1970. Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 13th January 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Lanca-shire County Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way running from a point approximately 43 yards south of the existing footbridge spanning Barrow Clough in a northerly direction for approximately 43 yards, then in a north-easterly direction for approximately 40 yards to a point approximately 40 yards from the existing footbridge spanning Barrow Clough, to a line running from a point approximately 43 yards south of the existing footbridge spanning Barrow Clough in a north-easterly direction for approximately 77 yards to join the line of the existing path. path.

pain. Copies of the Order and the map contained in it have been deposited at the offices of the Clerk of the Clitheroe Rural District Council, Council Offices, Church Brow, Clitheroe, and at my office and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays up to and including the 6th April 1970.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order should be sent in writing to the Clerk of the County Council (M), County Hall, Preston, to arrive not later than 6th April 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Lancashire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Gov-Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated 3rd March 1970.

C. P. H. McCall, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

Preston.

(309)

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968, SECTION 94

Council (Footpath ancashire County Council (Footpath No. 39 Morecambe and Heysham Borough and Footpath No. 7 Lancaster Rural District) Diversion Order, Lancashire 1970.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 10th day of February 1970, is about to be sub-mitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Gov-ernment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Lancashire County Council as an unopposed Order Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to stop up that part of foot-path No. 7 Lancaster Rural District and footpath No. 39 Morecambe and Heysham Borough from a point approximately 300 yards north of its junction

with Middleton Lane and running in a north-westerly direction for about 463 yards to a point approximately 33 yards south of the Heysham/Lancaster railway line, and to require the provision, within 30 months from the date of confirmation of this Order, of an from the date of confirmation of this Order, of an alternative highway on a line from a point approxi-mately 300 yards north of the junction of the existing path with Middleton Lane and running in a northerly direction for approximately 200 yards, then east for about 116 yards, then north for about 140 yards, west for about 125 yards, north for about 63 yards and then west for about 166 yards to reion the line of the existing path at a point approxirejoin the line of the existing path at a point approxi-mately 33 yards south of the Heysham/Lancaster railway line.

Copies of the Order and the map contained in it have been deposited at the offices of the Clerk of the Morecambe and Heysham Borough Council, Town Hall, Morecambe and Heysham Borough Council, Town Hall, Morecambe and Heysham, and of the Clerk of the Lancaster Rural District Council, Council Offices, 5 Dalton Square, Lancaster, and at my office and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays up to and including the 10th April 1970.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order should be sent in writing to the Clerk of the County Council (M), County Hall, Preston to arrive not later than 10th April 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Lancashire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Gov-ernment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any repre-sentations and chiertions which here here duly sentations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated 3rd March 1970.

Preston.

C. P. H. McCall, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall,

(310)

OSGOLDCROSS RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968, SECTION 94(2)(Ъ)

sgoldcross Rural District Council (Parish of Kellington Path No. 6 Part) Public Path Diversion Osgoldcross Order, 1970, No. 1.

Order, 1970, No. 1. Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 20th February, 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Osgold-cross Rural District Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert part of the public right of way running north-eastwards from East-field Lane at its junction with Bird Lane across field O.S. No. 3812 SE5525 (1961 Edition) in the Parish of Kellington in the West Riding of the County of York to a line running from the southern-most corner of the adjacent sewage works site abutting onto Bird Lane firstly in a north-easterly direction turning north north-east and then easterly connect-ing with the existing footpath in field No. 3812 SE5525 (1961 Edition). A copy of the Order and the map contained in it

SE525 (1901 Edition). A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Offices of the Osgoldcross Rural District Council, Tanshelf House, 15 Front Street, Pontefract, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 10 a.m. and 5 p.m. on each weekday (Saturday excluded) and at "Twig-moor", Kellington, the residence of the Parish Clerk (by arrangement) (by arrangement).

Any representation or objection with respect to the

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Osgoldcross Rural District Council, Tanshelf House, 15 Front Street, Pontefract, Yorkshire (W.R.) (323) 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Osgoldcross Rural District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is builting the Minister for confirmation any represubmitted to the Minister for confirmation any repre-